• Positive cash generation in Q3 FY22 despite inventory build to
address supply chain constraints

• Q3 FY22 YTD includes cash outflow of $14.0 million for
acquisition deal costs

• FY22 expected CapEx: $12 to $16 million
(1)

FCF in FY22 reflects working capital increase as recovery from COVID continues

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

($ in millions)

Three Months Ended YTD

12/31/21 12/31/20 12/31/21

Net cash provided by

operating activities
$5.8 $25.0 $23.7

CapEx (2.8) (3.1) (9.5)

Free cash flow (FCF) $3.0 $21.9 $14.2

(1)Capital expenditure guidance provided January 27, 2022.
(2)See Supplemental Slides for the definition of free cash flow, free cash flow conversion reconciliation from GAAP and other disclaimers regarding non-GAAP information.

Free cash flow conversion(2)

21

Capital Structure

Financial flexibility

• ~$190 million of liquidity

Pro-forma net debt leverage ratio of ~2.9x(1)

• Net debt to net total capital: 35.7%

Financed Dorner acquisition with $207 million of

equity and $450 million Term Loan B

Financed Garvey acquisition with $75 million

incremental Term Loan B

Expect to quickly de-lever to target net leverage ratio of 2.0x

CAPITALIZATION

Dec. 31,

2021

March 31

2021

Cash and cash equivalents $ 106.7 $ 202.1

Total debt 521.1 249.0

Total net debt 414.4 46.8

Shareholders’ equity 745.6 530.1

Total capitalization $ 1,266.8 $ 779.1

Debt/total capitalization 41.1% 32.0%

Net debt/net total capitalization 35.7% 8.1%

(1)Pro-forma net debt leverage ratio is defined as Net Debt / TTM Adjusted EBITDA including acquisitions

($ in millions)

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding

22

Continued Strength in Orders Record backlog of $294.7 million

Orders and Backlog

• 37% year-over-year increase driven by short cycle demand,
project business and acquisitions

• Avg daily order rate essentially unchanged from trailing quarter

• Conveying solutions orders were $37.8 million in quarter

• Up 12% in short-cycle and 2% projects businesses, sequentially

• Dorner backlog up 8%, sequentially

• Garvey added ~$24 million to backlog